You can choose Custom (default), Denting (warp), Two warp beams (warp), Regulator (weft).

6.13.1 CUSTOM

The principle of editing in the Custom mode is the same for both warp and weft, so we will describe it

only for warp.

You have to specify the layout in the same way as in decomposed weave editor: enter 112 (it is not

number one hundred twelve; it is  first, first, second) to have first two threads in first warp, and third

warp in second warp. Or enter 3 to have three warps evenly divided (that would be the same as 123).

The program will take the existing warp pattern and will decompose it, using the given division, and